)

South Carolina TLegislature

February 09, 2026, 10:53:36 am

Session 112 - (1997-1998)

S*0593 (Rat #0352, Act #0300 of 1998) General Bill, By Ravenel, Hayes, McConnell, Passailaigue and M.T. Rose
Similar (H 3501)

A BILL TO AMEND TITLE 45, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO LODGING FACILITIES, BY
ADDING CHAPTER 4, SO AS TO ENACT THE "SOUTH CAROLINA BED AND BREAKFAST ACT," TO SPECIFICALLY
DEFINE "BED AND BREAKFAST" TO INCLUDE A "BED AND BREAKFAST INN", A "HOME STAY BED AND BREAKFAST",
AND A "COUNTRY INN", TO SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDE CERTAIN OTHER TYPES OF TRANSIENT ACCOMMODATIONS,
AND TO PROVIDE HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR OPERATION OF A NEW OR EXISTING BED AND
BREAKFAST IN SOUTH CAROLINA.-AMENDED TITLE

04/01/97
04/01/97
05/22/97
05/27/97
05/27/97
05/29/97
06/03/97
06/03/97
04/01/98
04/07/98
04/07/98
04/08/98
05/14/98
05/21/98
05/27/98
05/27/98
06/10/98
06/10/98

Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate

Introduced and read first time SJ-9

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-9
Committee report: Favorable Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-14
Read second time SJ-23

Ordered to third reading with notice of amendments SJ-23

Read third time and sent to House SJ-60

Introduced and read first time HJ-73

Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-73
Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-3
Amended HJ-402

Read second time HJ-405

Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments HJ-32
Concurred in House amendment and enrolled SJ-25

Ratified R 352

Signed By Governor

Effective date 05/27/98

Copies available

Act No. 300

Page 1 of 1



