

## Session 112 - (1997-1998)

### **S\*0593 (Rat #0352, Act #0300 of 1998) General Bill, By Ravenel, Hayes, McConnell, Passailaigue and M.T. Rose Similar (H 3501)**

A BILL TO AMEND TITLE 45, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO LODGING FACILITIES, BY ADDING CHAPTER 4, SO AS TO ENACT THE "SOUTH CAROLINA BED AND BREAKFAST ACT," TO SPECIFICALLY DEFINE "BED AND BREAKFAST" TO INCLUDE A "BED AND BREAKFAST INN", A "HOME STAY BED AND BREAKFAST", AND A "COUNTRY INN", TO SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDE CERTAIN OTHER TYPES OF TRANSIENT ACCOMMODATIONS, AND TO PROVIDE HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS FOR OPERATION OF A NEW OR EXISTING BED AND BREAKFAST IN SOUTH CAROLINA.-AMENDED TITLE

04/01/97	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-9
04/01/97	Senate	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-9
05/22/97	Senate	Committee report: Favorable Labor, Commerce and Industry SJ-14
05/27/97	Senate	Read second time SJ-23
05/27/97	Senate	Ordered to third reading with notice of amendments SJ-23
05/29/97	Senate	Read third time and sent to House SJ-60
06/03/97	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-73
06/03/97	House	Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-73
04/01/98	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry HJ-3
04/07/98	House	Amended HJ-402
04/07/98	House	Read second time HJ-405
04/08/98	House	Read third time and returned to Senate with amendments HJ-32
05/14/98	Senate	Concurred in House amendment and enrolled SJ-25
05/21/98		Ratified R 352
05/27/98		Signed By Governor
05/27/98		Effective date 05/27/98
06/10/98		Copies available
06/10/98		Act No. 300